Council Meeting of
August 18, 2009

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the Council:
SUBJECT: City Manager - Adopt supplemental to the Torrance Professional and
Supervisory Association (TPSA) Memorandum of Understanding

adding a premium for City Yard supervision. Expenditure: $16,620

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation of the City Manager that City Council adopt a Resolution pursuant to
a Memorandum of Understanding amending Resolution No. 2007-56 setting forth
hours, wages and working conditions for employees represented by the Torrance
Professional and Supervisory Association.

Funding
Funding is available in the FY 2009/10 Wage Reserve.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

As part of the 2009-10 two-year operating budget, the Public Works Director and
General Services Director recommended that the City Yard budget and responsibilities
associated with the duties of the City Yard be transferred to the Public Works
Department. The transfer of duties and supervision of the City Yard were approved by
Your Honorable Body.

Prior to the transfer of duties, the General Services Department managed the City Yard
from the Airport and did not have an on-site person located at the City Yard. In recent
years, regulations from county and state agencies have changed at the City Yard,
requiring more direct supervision over work, storage and common areas. With the
addition of more specific and stringent regulations, the need for an on-site City Yard
person has become clear. The transfer of the City Yard budget and duties to Public
Works will allow the Public Works Director to appoint the additional City Yard duties to a
current Public Works staff member. The Public Works Director has selected the Senior
Administrative Analyst to receive a 15% premium as long as they are performing the
City Yard duties.

12D



The myriad of duties that the Senior Administrative Analyst will be responsible for
include:

» Coordination of facility repair and project management.
» Overseeing the maintenance and monitoring of landfill gas collection system.

» Inspecting the City Yard for storm water compliance including sampling and
annual reports. Take immediate corrective action as necessary.

» Act as point of contact for all regulatory agencies (includes federal, state and
county), as well as city departments located at the yard.

> Assist with maintenance and operations of hazardous waste storage area and
underground fuel tanks.

Y

Act as point of contact for security needs.

\d

Coordinate the City Yard Open House.

» Manage and coordinate department operation areas within the City Yard
including vehicle and equipment storage.

The City has notified the Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association (TPSA)
and received concurrence from the employee organization regarding the new premium.

Respectfully submitted,

LeROY J. JACKSON
CITY MANAGER

i ;
By h&% T

Aram Chaparyafh U
Assistant to the City Manager

!‘%ﬁ\ k‘% ‘?ﬁ / /

LeRdy ¥ {ckson
City Mamager

Attachment: A) TPSA Supplemental #9
B) June 23, 2009 Budget Resolution No. 2009-63



3 Attachment A

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION
(TPSA)

2007 - 2010

SUPPLEMENTAL #9

A SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING SETTING FORTH THE HOURS,
WAGES AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY THE
TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION (TPSA)

An agreement of the undersigned representatives of the Torrance Professional and Supervisory
Association (TPSA) and the representatives of the City of Torrance (City) that:

The attached Resolution is recommended to the City Council for adoption in its
entirety. It covers wages, hours and working conditions for the period of

August 16, 2009, to March 31, 2010, and was reached through agreement of the
undersigned parties.

Signed this ___ day of August, 2009.

Management TPSA







RESOLUTION NO. 2009-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TORRANCE
AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2007-56 SETTING FORTH CHANGES
REGARDING HOURS, WAGES AND WORKING CONDITIONS FOR
EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY THE TORRANCE PROFESSIONAL AND
SUPERVISORY ASSOCIATION (TPSA)

The City Council of the City of Torrance does hereby resolve as follows:

SECTION |

That Resolution No. 2007-56 is hereby amended.

SECTION il

The following agreement between representatives of Management and the representatives of
the Torrance Professional and Supervisory Association (TPSA) is hereby amended as follows:

Effective August 16, 2009
ARTICLE 13 - AMENDMENTS
SECTION 13.8 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 3.2 - PREMIUM PAY
ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION
SECTION 3.2 PREMIUM PAY
ADD
D. Designated Assignments:

15. The Administrative Analyst assigned City Yard supervision duties shall be paid a
premium of 15% while so assigned. The Public Works Director has the sole discretion
to assign or remove the premium at any time.

SECTION Illi SEVERABILITY

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolution is for any reason held to
be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction such decision
shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Resolution. The City Council hereby

declares that it would have passed this resolution and each section, subsection, sentence,

clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections,
sentences, clauses or phrases be declared invalid or unconstitutional.



Introduced, approved and adopted this day of August, 2009

Mayor of the City of Torrance

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST.:
JOHN FELLOWS lII, City Attorney
By

Ronald T. Pohl, Assistant City Attorney Sue Herbers

City Clerk



6 Attachment B

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-63

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TORRANCE
ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2009-
2010 FISCAL YEAR FOR THE ADOPTED 2009-2011 TWO YEAR
OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City Manager of the City of Torrance, in accordance with the provisions of
the City Charter, does hereby submit to the City Council for the fiscal years 2009-2010 and
2010-2011 City budgets which consist of:

As Amended As Amended
2009-10 2010-11
GENERAL FUND $ 172,218,877 $ 177,378,454
INTERNAL SERVICE
Fleet Services 6,070,061 6,104,350
Self Insurance 4,030,833 4.036,432
Subtotal 10,100,894 10,140,782
ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Airport 11,680,538 11,764,800
Transit 23,806,684 24,256,000
Water 28,313,549 29,411,250
Sanitation 11,591,110 11,891,000
Cultural Arts Center 2,181,066 2,240,334
Sewer 2,330,242 2,388,000
Emergency Medical Services 10,244,959 10,567,000
Animal Control 454,018 466,000
Parks & Recreation 8,177,239 8,391,890
Subtotal 98,779,405 101,376,274
EXTERNAL FUNDS
Home Improvement
Employment Program 370,848 370,848
Section 8 Rental Assist. 6,490,820 6,490,820
Rehabilitation Loan Program (HCD) 4,400 4,400
Redevelopment Agency 13,488,528 13,751,157
Redevelopment Meadow
Park Parking Lot 23,850 23,850
Government Cable Communications 1,567 252 1,624,207
Cable TV Public Access 420,793 420,793
Police Inmate Welfare Fund 10,000 10,000
Street Lighting District 3,147,362 3,147,362
Air Quality Management 198,590 202,162
Vanpool/Rideshare 257,508 265,178
Gas Tax 840,000 840,000
Prop C 1,308,900 1,508,900
Torrance Public Financing Authority 3,313,922 3,313,922
Subtotal $31,442,773 $31,973,599

WHEREAS, the City Council set June 9, and June 23, 2009, as the dates for public
hearings on the proposed City budget and adopted the City budget on June 23, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the complete budget book is on file with the City Clerk’s Office;



NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TORRANCE does hereby resolve

the following:

SECTION 1

That the City Manager’s proposed budget for the 2009-10 fiscal year shall be adopted, inclusive
of the following items and adjustments:

L GENERAL FUND BUDGET PROGRAM MODIFICATIONS FOR 2009-10:

. City Attorney
. City Clerk

. City Council

. City Manager

. City Treasurer

. Civil Service

. Comm. & Info. Tech.

. Community Dev.

I. Community Services

J. Finance

K. Fire

L. General Services

« Reduction in materials/supplies budget

o Reduction in travel budget

» Reduction in materials/supplies/travel budget
¢ Reduction in materials/supplies budget

o Deletion of 1.0 Account Clerk position
Reduction in travel budget

» Reduction in travel budget
¢ Reduction in materials/supplies budget

o Deletion of 1.0 Engineering Tech. i position
Deletion of 1.0 Revenue Inspector position
Deletion of 1.0 Typist Clerk Il position
Reduction in materials/supplies budget

» Deletion of 0.1 Sr. Recreation Leader position
Deletion of 0.1 Recreation Specialist position
Reduction in overtime

Sprint cell phone tower lease

Reduction in materials/supplies budget

¢ Deletion of 1.0 Buyer position
Deletion of 0.3 Account Clerk position
Revision to materials/supplies budget

e Deletion of 0.5 Intern position
Civilianization of Public Education Officer position

Transfer of 1.0 Admin. Analyst from General Services for

Hazardous Materials
Reduction in hazardous materials premium

Reduction in Fire Apparatus Replacement Funding

Altered response to automatic fire alarms
Reduce Recruit Academy from 14 to 8 weeks
Conduct Paramedic CE Education in-house
Reduction in travel budget

Reduction in critical incident stress mgmt. contract

¢ Deletion of 1.0 Building Maintainer position
Deletion of 1.0 Custodian position
Transfer 1.0 Admin. Analyst to Fire Dept.

As Amended

$ <47,404>
<168>
<24,500>
<42,617>

<76,900>
<470>
<77,370>

<90>
<206,283>

<101,500>
<74,000>
<65,000>
<50,404>

<290,904>

<2,700>
<3,650>
<5,400>
<28,428>
<157,887>
<198,065>
<99,200>
<23,070>
<1,590>
<123,860>

<18,600>
<102,000>

110,800
<230,000>
<100,000>

<23,000>
<111,000>
<92,000>
<930>

<8,000>

<574,730>

<86,500>
<64,500>
<110,800>



Transfer 1.0 Electrician to Public Works Dept. <109,300>
Transfer of materials for Electrician to Public Works <17,218>
Transfer of City Yard program to Public Works <354,540>
Reduction in overtime <21,600>
Reduction in fleet labor charges <47,350>
Reduction due to Paperless Agenda <15,000>
Reduction in materials/supplies budget <2.742>
<829,550>
M. Human Resources  « Deletion of 1.0 Typist Clerk If position <62,300>
Addition of 1.0 Customer Service Rep. position 48,600
Reduction in materials/supplies budget <18,564>
<32,264>
N. Non-Departmental e Internai adjustment to TRANS <540,000>
Increase subsidy to Parks & Rec. Youth Programs 60,000
Increase subsidy to Cultural Arts Center Foundation 6,380
GASB 45 <500,000>
<973,620>
O. Police » Deletion of 1.0 Police Sergeant (Traffic) position <229,400>
Addition of 1.0 Police Supervisor position (Traffic) 101,085
Deletion of 1.0 Services Officer position <87,900>
Deletion of 1.0 Police Lieutenant position
(Emergency Svc. Division Commander) <259,100>
Deletion of 1.0 Records Supervisor position/add 10% premium <84,510>
Deletion of 1.0 Police Officer position (Community Affairs) <184,700>
Deletion of 1.0 Secretary position <77,500>
Extend vehicle service life <107,000>
Reduction in travel budget <2,198>
<931,223>
P. Public Works e Deletion of 4.0 Maintenance Worker positions <261,200>
Transfer 2.0 Airport Workers from Airport Operations to
Streetscape Division 176,800
Reimburse 2.0 Airport Workers in Streetscape Division from
Airport Fund <176,800>
Transfer 4.0 Airport Workers from Public Works to General
Services — Airport <353,600>
Remove Airport Fund reimbursement for 4.0 Airport Workers 353,600
Transfer 1.0 Airport Operations Supervisor to General Services
(delete through attrition) — Airport <107,000>
Remove Airport Fund reimbursement for 1.0 Airport Operations
Supervisor 107,000
Transfer of 1.0 Electrician from General Services to Public Works 109,300
Transfer of materials for Electrician from General Services
Department 17,218
Transfer of City Yard materials budget from General Services
Department 275,470
Addition of City Yard labor charges from Facility Operations
Manager (15%) 24270
Premium for supervision of City Yard (15%) 16,620
Addition of 0.5 Typist Clerk position 32,500
Deletion of Survey Party Chief position <104,700>
Reduction in travel! budget <672>
108,806

Total General Fund Expenditure Revisions <$ 4,243 842>



. GENERAL FUND REVENUE REVISIONS FOR 2009-10:

A. Community Development e Additional Planning Fee revenue $275,000
B. Community Development e Additional Engineering Fee revenue 30,000
C. Fire e Fire prevention fees 370,000
D. Fire e Hazardous materials fees 177,000
E. Police e Police fees 9,000
F. Police o Animal Control fees (reduced Gen. Fund subsidy) 7.000

Total General Fund Revenue Revisions $ 868,000

lll. ENTERPRISE/EXTERNAL FUND EXPENDITURE REVISIONS FOR 2009-10:

A. Community Dev - ¢ Reduction in materials/supplies budget in Redevelopment $ <5,097>
Redevelopment
B. Community Services — » Deletion of 0.1 Recreation Specialist position in Culturai Division <3,650>
Recreation Fund Deletion of 0.3 Instructor 1l position in Cultural Division <16,200>
Reduction in materials/supplies in Cultural Division <3,400>
Deletion of 1.1 Sr. Recreation Leader position in
Recreation Services Division <29,700>
Deletion of 0.7 Recreation Leader position in
Recreation Services Division <15,960>
Reduction in materials/supplies in Recreation Services Division <36,200>
<105,110>
C. Gen. Svcs. - Airport « Transfer 4.0 Airport Workers from Public Works $ 353,600
Remove labor charges for 4.0 Airport Workers from Airport Fund <353,600>
Transfer 1.0 Airport Operations Supervisor from Public Works 107,000
Remove labor charges for 1.0 Airport Supervisor from Airport Fund <107,000>
Remove Business Manager labor reimbursement for City Yard 54,800
54,800
D. Gen. Svcs. — Cultural Arts e Reduction in materials/supplies <29,666>
Center
E. Gen. Svcs. - Fleet » Deletion of 1.0 Mechanic position (less fleet service charges to
General Fund) <39,650>
F. Human Resources — Air e Reduction in materials/supplies <838>
Quality Mgmt. District
G. Human Resources — Self » Reduction in materials/supplies <15,568>
Insurance
H. Human Resources — Vanpool e Reduction in materials/supplies <1,322>
Total Enterprise/External Expenditure Revisions $ <142,451>
SECTION 2

That the City Manager’s proposed General Fund operating budget, Fleet Services budget, Self-
Insurance budget, Airport Fund budget, Transit Fund budget, Water Fund budget, Sanitation
Fund budget, Cultural Arts Center budget, Sewer Fund budget, Emergency Medical Services
budget, Animal Control budget, Parks and Recreation Fund budget, Home Improvement
Employment Program budget, Rehabilitation Loan Program budget, Section 8 Rental
Assistance budget, Redevelopment Agency budget, Redevelopment Meadow Park Parking Lot



10

budget, Cabie TV Public Access budget, Cable TV Government Communications budget, Police
Inmate Welfare budget, Vanpool/Rideshare budget, Air Quality Management budget, Torrance
Public Financing Authority budget, Street Lighting District budget, Gas Tax budget, Prop C
budget, and expenditures authorized inclusive of specific items as set forth in Section 1 of this
Resolution, and as now on file with the Finance Director, be and hereby are adopted.

SECTION 3

That the City Manager’s recommended use of reserves is ratified as follows:

Purpose Amount Reserve

Use of reserves to balance the 2009-10 budget $621,768 Balancing Strategies

Use of reserves to fund program modification transition $806,082 Balancing Strategies

Used to mitigate benefit rate increases $540,000 Benefit Rate Mitigation
Strategic Plan implementation (one-time) $300,000 Materials reserve (2008-09)
Scholarship Program funding (one-time) $50,000 Materials reserve (2008-09)
Community Grant Program funding (one-time) $50,000 Materials reserve (2008-09)
SECTION 4

That the City Manager may make any adjustments within the total operating budget allocations
as deemed desirable and necessary during the fiscal year in order to meet the City’s needs,
goals and objectives.

Introduced, approved and adopted this 23rd day of June 20089.

/s/ Frank Scotto

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Mayor Frank Scotto
JOHN FELLOWS llI, City Attorney ATTEST:
by /s/ Ron Pohl /s/ Sue Herbers

Ronald T. Pohl, Assistant City Attorney Sue Herbers, City Clerk

TORRANCE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-63

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss
CITY OF TORRANCE )

I, Sue Herbers, City Clerk of the City of Torrance, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Torrance at
a regular meeting of said Council held on the 23rd day of June, 2009 by the following roll call vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS Barnett, Brewer, Furey, Numark, Rhilinger, Sutherland,
and Mayor Scotto.
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS None.

ABSTAIN:  COUNCILMEMBERS None.
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS None.

/s/ Sue Herbers
Sue Herbers
Date: July 9, 2009 City Clerk of the City of Torrance




